Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Compantes

Company Number

03803564

Name of Company

Chomette Limited

We
David Riley, Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

David Dunckley, Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under saction 182 of the insolvency Act 1886

The Progress Repart covers the period from 27/03/2014 to 26/03/2015

Signed \//\v Date 15/ H‘/lOlS
o

£C2P 2V

Ref  CO1729/DMR/ZLC/BZM/EZF “‘“\‘“\“ ‘Mscm!‘m\l|\“\“‘\\|‘

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow
Y Y P Y ¢ COMPANIES HOUSE




o GrantThornton

12

31

Qur Ref DMR/ZLC/BZM/EZF/C01729/
Your Ref

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Recrganlsation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Haraman Square

5] lds
14 April 2015 aneheatr M3 3EB

T +44 {0}181 953 6900
Dear Surs F+44 (0)161 853 6317
www grant thormton ca uk
Chomette Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)
Introduction
Following my appowntment as jomt hquidator of the above company with Dawvid Riley on
27 March 2013, 1n accordance with section 1044 of the Insolvency Act 1986 1 now report on
the progress of the hquidation for the year ended 26 March 2015 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of cur receipts and payments for the year ended 26 March 2015
and also for the whole hqudation to date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint hquidators 10 the period
27 March 2014 to 26 March 2015 and a statement of expenses incuried 1n the period

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of tme costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practce 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request additional mnformation from the hiquidator (rule 4 49E)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
challenge the hquidator's remunerauon or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that we are both authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as
insolvency pracutioners

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 03803564

Registered office ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP,
4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Progress report |
Assets
As advised 1 my previous report, all asset realisations have now been finalised

Charterad Accountants

Grant Thomson UK LLP &5 a limwtod Babdty parinershep regrstered m England and Wals No DG307742 Ragistared office Grant Thomesn House Melton Strest, Euston Square London NWH 2EP
Albstof mombers b gvaitabie from ouwr regsiared otice  Gran Thoenton UK LLP is authorised and requiated by the Financal Conduct Authody

Grant Thomton UK LLP & a member fim of Grart Thomvion Intamabonal Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the member s are nat a workdwide partnership Sennces are defivered by the member Srrme. GTIL and
s Member s are not agents of and do not obfigata one anothar and are not lablg for one another’s acts or amlssions A st of personnel permitted by Grant Thamion 16 2ccept Eppointments as
nsolvency practionsrs and of thew respectve authorsing bedies may be nspected ai the ebove address Ploase sae www grant thomtan co uk fer further detalls



32

33

34

35

36

a7

38

42

43

44

45

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

HSBC Invoice Finance (HSBCIF) holds both fixed and floaung charges over the Company’s
book debts, and a floating charge over the Company’s assets At the date of my appointment,
HSBCIF was owed {316,073 and has been repaid 1n full

HSBC Bank Plc (HSBC) holds both fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets and
at the dare of appomntment was owed £435,783 HSBC had the benefit of a legal assignment
from the Company for any surplus funds avalable from book debt realisavons HSBC has
been re-paid 1n full from book debt realisations

As both secured creditors have been repaid in full from fixed charge realisanons, there will be
no prescribed part distribution to be set aside for the benefit of the unsecured creditors under
section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Preferential Creditors
Preferental claims totalling £24.918 were paid 1n full on 22 January 2014

An additional employee claun has been brought to my attention, therefore a preferential catch
up dividend totalling £120 will be paid to a former employee shortly

Unsecured Creditors
I have received and agreed unsecured claims totalling £1,359,433

Due to the Employment Appeal Tribunal decision on 4 November 2014 regarding the
inclusion of overtume i employee hohday pay caleulations, the unsecured distmibution 1s
going to be delayed until such time as we have clarified how holiday pay was calculated in thus

parthular company

Joint fliquidators’ remuneration and expenses

Ata meeting of creditors held on 2 November 2012 the creditors resolved that we draw our
remuneration by reference to our time costs You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at
Appendix C that our time costs to date arc £51,840 and from the receipts and payments
account attached at Appendix A, that we have drawn £20,000 Time costs of £31,840
mcurred 1n the period but not drawn as remuneration to date are disclosed in Appendix B

In addinon, admunistrators' fees of £30,000 have also been paid 1n the period, bringing total
admimstrators' fees to £130,000

Trme 15 charged 1n units of 6 minutes  Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at http //www insolvency-pracuuoners org uk (navigate via
'Regulavion and Guidance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees") Alternauvely T will supply this
information by post on request

Pursuant to rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this basis applies also i the
Liquidation

In addition, we have drawn expenses of £369 as indicated in Appendix A




5 Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
51  Detatls of fusther costs incmred can be found at Appendix B

f Chomette Tamuted

Jont Liquidator

Enc




Chomette Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 27 March 2013 to 26 March 2015

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Admuustration Surplus
Administravon VAT Reclaim
Book Debis

Shates & Investments

Misc Float Receipts
Bank/ISA InterestGross

Vat Control Account

Payments

Insurance

Property Expenses
Retenton of litle
Laquidators Fees
Liqudators Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)

Debt Collection Fees
Admrustrators Fees
Adminustrators Expenses
Statutory Advertising
Other Property Expenses
Bank Charges
Preferential Creditors (All)
Vat Recervable

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floatng Current Account - NIB 08 11 13

Appendix A

From From

27-Mar-13 27-Mar-14

o to
26-Mar-14 26-Mar-15 Total
£ £ £
192,114 71 000 192,114 71
23,081 60 000 23,081 60
3,225 80 000 3,225 80
73,532 90 000 73,532 90
240 G0 000 240 00
28009 {38 04) 24205
2341376 13,417 47 36,831 23
315,888 86 13,379 43 329,268 29
2,107 49 000 2,107 49
1,877 00 000 1,877 00
6,000 00 000 6,000 00
000 20,000 00 20,000 00
368 92 000 368 92
20942 000 209 42
30,518 36 000 30,518 36
131 89 000 131 89
100,000 00 30,000 00 130,000 00
000 8942 89 42
84 60 84 60 169 20
792 00 000 79200
10018 11852 21870
2491779 000 2491779
26,796 43 10,034 80 36,831 23
193,904 08 60,327 34 254,231.42
121,984 78 (46,947 91) 75,036 87
121,984 78 (46,947 91) 75,036 87
121,984.78 (46,947 91) 75,036 87




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint

liquidators in the

Joint liquidators’ fees
Tume costs

Expenses

Joint admmuistrators' fees

period

Ch:irged /icurred
in period

27 March 2014 to
26 March 2015

23,420

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 26 March 2015

51,840

369

Of which paid
to
26 March 2015

20,000
369

130,000




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following mformation 1s provided m connection wath the hquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Giant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff a1e charged out at hourly rates appropriate to then giade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or comunittees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees  Suppott staff (1e secretanies, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From

01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

£ £ £

Partners up to 580 600 740

Managers up to 440 455 470

Admurustrators up to 310 320 345

Assistants and support staff 210 220 230

up to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 15 charged at standard rates VAT 15
added to disbursement charges as necessary




¢0 Q1 §102/¢0/F1 UO pailiLid

29102

98 482
8 952

©8 991

LL 1T

ajey
AHH Bay

uoJUIOY | JuelS) @

000°07 3 . (3wLL) :ep a3 P3|Iq 5334 [e30)L

0 0v8'LS |50 L8T L SPS'LeE 29 IS1 S LHI9'PZ ¥ 16 ¥Z VEE'S Sp €L Z 6vE 85 ejo)

Bujpesy

S19s8Yy

SZTe¥S'e  fL6Z jor SE S 820'2 SZ8Z G 95y L1 10 ucpes|eay

98¥ 6l S qoy 9l 28 ST suonebysaay|

pouad smely

S ¥og's [s001L G2 62Z'ch |5998 GZi0'G gL 02 G Zot't G2t SIa)par)

Buluue|d pue

PO BEF' YT I¥ Gl 1 192'6 29 ¥9 S6Q'LL SE LY vl ZEL'E g8 Z 6vE g uojjensiunupy
3 S4H 3 SIH 3 SJH 3 SIH 3 SJH

le1o) 10)je2)8I0jwpy BAlNYax3 JaBeuep lauped piepuels

UOISIgA panerag

S10Z/€0/9Z Ol €402/€0//Z pousd uondesuel)

SISATYNY 1502 JWLL 6 dIS - 62£T0Z0ED - uonepnbry HF bR TABHEHES




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors® rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for apphecation to a progress repoit in a creditors' voluntary hquidation

)

@
3

*

®)

If

(2) within the period mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
() 2 secured creditor, or
(u} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), ot

(h)  with the permission of the court upon an application made withun the period
mentioned tn paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1 wnung to the hquidator for further nformation about
remuneration Or expenses sct out 1n the progress report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of recetpt of the request, comply with paragraph (3} except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter whuch was previously included 1n
a progress report

The period 1eferred to in paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The hquidator complies wath this paragraph by either -
{a)  providing all of the mmformaton asked for, or
{b) so fa1 as the hquidator considers that
() the ume or cost of prepatation of the informavon would be excessive, or
() disclosute of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or nught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
() the hqudator 1s subject to an obligaton of confidenuality n respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditar, who need not he the same as the creditor who requested further

mformation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a) the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

{(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such crder as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4}, the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix E
An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to challenge the ligquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(1A)

(1B)

@

&)

(4)

®)

Any secuied creditor, or any unsecured creditor wath esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the crediiors {including that creditor) or the permussion of the couurt,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Applicanon by a creditor may be made on the grounds thar -

{a) the rtemuneratton charged by the liquidator,

(b}  the basis fixed fot the hiquidator’s remuneration under Rule 4 127, o1

{¢)  expenses mcurred by the hquidator,

15 or are, in all the arcumstances, excessive or, in the case of an applicanon under sub-

paragraph (b), inapproprate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
teports the charging of the remuneration or the mcurring of the expenses m queston
("the relevant report”) |

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the apphcant has had an opportumty to attend
the court for a heaning, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
whuch 1s without notice to any other party

If the applicaton 1s not distrussed under thus paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

]

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearnng, send to the hqudator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1 support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneraton which the hiquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basts of remuneranon at a reduced rate or amount

(€  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not bemng expenses of the liqudanon

(&)  an order that the hquidator or the hquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {¢) may be made only m respect of periods after the pentod covered by the relevant

repoit

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the iqudaton




